Regarding the approval of the staff selection procedure for participation in the international exchange and mobility programs of the Ivane Javakhishvili Tbilisi State University

Date: 10/03/2023 Order N: 8/04

In accordance with the legal framework outlined in the Law of Georgia "On Higher Education", as well as the pertinent sections of the General Administrative Code of Georgia, Ministerial Decree No. 135/N of September 11, 2013, and the Charter of Ivane Javakhishvili State University, we confirm our commitment to upholding the stipulations outlined therein. This includes adherence to various articles and provisions, namely Art. 2 (L) and (H), Art. 22(1), Art. 23(1), Art. 51(1) of the General Administrative Code of Georgia, Art. 52(1) and (3). Art. 53(3), Art. 54(1), Art. 55, Art. 56(2) and (3), Art. 57, and Art. 63, as well as the Ministerial Decree No. 135/N dated September 11, 2013, and the regulations set forth in the Charter of Ivane Javakhishvili Tbilisi State University, such as Art. 14(1), Art. 8(a) (b) and (p), Art. 9, Art. 15(1), Art. 16 subsections (a), (n), (o), (p). This commitment is further reinforced by the letter dated February 3, 2023, referenced as N2397/10, issued by the Head of the Department of Foreign Relations.

In accordance with the legal provisions outlined above, I hereby order:

- 1. To approve the "Rules for the selection of staff for participation in international exchange and mobility programs of Ivane Javakhishvili Tbilisi State University" (Appendix N1).
- 2. The order must be published on the official TSU website by the university department of Information Technologies.
- 3. The order must be placed in a place accessible to everyone by the University Chancellery.
- 4. The order shall enter into force upon its issuance.
- 5. The interested party may appeal this order in accordance with the law within 1 month of its enactment at the Tbilisi City Court (address: 64, Davit Aghmashenebeli Avenue, Tbilisi).